
 

 
 

Shadow Executive 
 
Date: 11 June 2019 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Mezzanine Rooms 1 - 2, Buckinghamshire County Council, 

Walton Street, Aylesbury, HP20 1UA 
  
 
 
Proper Officer for the Shadow Authority for the Buckinghamshire Council: 
Sarah Ashmead 
 
For further information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services 
demservices-shadow@buckscc.gov.uk  
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any 
items listed in the exempt part of this agenda. 
 

Fire Alarm 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the 
nearest exit, and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff. 
 
Webcasting Notice 
Please note this meeting may be filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:demservices-shadow@buckscc.gov.uk


 

 
Membership of the Shadow Executive 
Councillor Martin Tett 
Councillor Steve Bowles 
Councillor Bill Chapple OBE 
Councillor John Chilver 
Councillor Anita Cranmer 
Councillor Isobel Darby 
Councillor Tony Green 
Councillor Clive Harriss 
Councillor Patrick Hogan 
Councillor Angela Macpherson 
Councillor David Martin 
Councillor Nick Naylor 
Councillor Mark Shaw 
Councillor Warren Whyte 
Councillor Gareth Williams 
Councillor Fred Wilson 
Councillor Katrina Wood 



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Page No 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Declarations of interest  

3.   Election of Deputy Leader - ITEM ADDED 6 June 2019  

 To elect a Deputy Leader of the Shadow Executive for the Shadow 
period (to 31 March 2020). 
 

 

4.   Question Time - ITEM ADDED 6 June 2019  

5.   28 Day Notice (Forward Plan) 1 - 12 

6.   Appointment Recommendations for the Interim Statutory Officer 
Roles: Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer, and Chief Finance 
Officer 

13 - 16 

7.   Arrangements for the Appointment of the Chief Executive Officer for 
the Buckinghamshire Council 

17 - 20 

8.   Implementation Programme 21 - 34 

9.   Spend Protocol 35 - 40 

10.   Communication and Engagement Strategy 41 - 66 

11.   Exclusion of the public (if required) 

 

Please note that item 3 (Election of Deputy Leader), and item 4 
(Question Time) were supplementary items added to this 
agenda on Thursday 6 June 2019. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SUMMARY 

Title of Report:  28 DAY NOTICE  

Responsible Officer: Sarah Ashmead 

Officer Contact:  
Direct Dial: 
Email: 

Charlie Griffin  
01296 674691 
c-cgriffin@buckscc.gov.uk   

Recommendation: 
 
 

 
The Shadow Executive is asked to note the 28 Day 
Notice of executive decisions to be taken. 

 

Purpose of Report 

The Access to Information Regulations 2012 place a requirement on Councils to publish a 

notice 28 days before every executive meeting detailing all key decisions and private reports 

to be considered. The 28 Day Notice for the Shadow Executive is published on the Shadow 

Authority website, and attached at Appendix 1 to this report.  

 

Background Papers 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
 

Meeting Date:  11 June 2019 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:c-cgriffin@buckscc.gov.uk
https://shadow-buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=101&RP=136


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Published: 28 May 2019 

Buckinghamshire Shadow Authority 
THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) 

REGULATIONS 2012 
 

SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
28 Day Notice 2019/ 2020 

 
Notice is hereby given of the decisions listed below that are likely to be taken in private at the meetings indicated. For furt
[...]
Shadow Executive is recommended to 
designate: 
 
Rachael Shimmin as the interim Head of Paid Service 
 
Catherine Whitehead as the interim Monitoring Officer 
 
Richard Ambrose as the interim Chief Finance Officer 
 

Legal & Finance:  Resourcing requirements 
There are no additional financial resourcing 
requirements as a consequence of this report. The 
designates will receive no additional salary and will 
remain on their current employer terms and conditions 
and salary. 
 

Legal implications 
As outlined in the report. 
 

Options: The Structural Changes Order requires that a Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer be designated on an interim basis, and that the 
process set out by which appointments are made. 

Reason: 
(Executive only) 

The Shadow Authority is required to designate, on an 
interim basis, a Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer.  

 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
 

Meeting Date:  11 June 2019 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:smbrookman@buckscc.gov.uk


 

 

Purpose of this report 

The Shadow Executive is asked to designate, at its first meeting, the interim Statutory Officer 

posts of: 

• Head of Paid Service 

• Monitoring Officer 

• Chief Finance Officer 

 

Content of Report 

1. Background 

The Structural Changes Order at: 

 paragraph 7(1)  requires the Shadow Authority to designate on an interim basis, an officer 

of the county council or one of the district councils to be the Head of Paid Service;  

Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer.   

 paragraph 16(2) requires that before discharging the function mentioned in article 7(1) the 

Shadow Executive must consult the members of the Shadow Authority on the proposed 

designations of interim officers, such proposed designations to be decided at the first 

meeting of the Shadow Executive. 

 

2. Appointment Process 

The Shadow Executive Nominees agreed appointment processes for the interim statutory 

officer roles as follows:  

 

2.1 Head of Paid Service 

The Structural Changes Order paragraph 17(3) states that: The leader of the Implementation 

Team is to be the Chief Executive of the County Council. The Officer recommendation is that 

the role of leader of the Implementation Team and the interim Head of Paid Service should 

be the same person and so the Chief Executive of the County Council be recommended as 

the interim Head of Paid Service. 

 

2.2  Monitoring Officer 

The CEOs of the County Council and Chiltern & South Bucks interview the applicants for 

interim Monitoring Officer. Following the selection process, the officer recommendation was 

that Catherine Whitehead be appointed. 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

2.3  Chief Finance Officer 

The CEOs of the County Council and Chiltern & South Bucks interview the applicants for 

interim Chief Finance Officer.  Following the selection process, the officer recommendation 

was that Richard Ambrose be appointed. 

 

3 Appointment Terms:  

These interim roles are additional duties over and above substantive posts. 

The designates will receive no additional salary and will remain on their current employer 

terms and conditions and salary. 

The designates will be in post until a permanent appointment is made and which must be 

prior to Vesting Day.   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



                        

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 

Title of Report:  ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR THE NEW 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL  

Responsible Officer: Sarah Murphy-Brookman  

Officer Contact:  
Direct Dial: 
Email: 

Sarah Murphy-Brookman, Director HR & OD                                                                                 
01296 387931   
smbrookman@buckscc.gov.uk 

Recommendation: 
 
 

The Shadow Executive is asked to endorse:  
 
the creation of a Senior Appointments Sub 
Committee; 
 
And to note:  

 
i. the resourcing timeline;  

 
ii. the creation of a Senior Appointments Sub 

Committee to manage the CEO Resourcing 
process; and that 
 

iii. the final appointment decision for 
appointment to the Chief Executive and 
Head of Paid Service for Buckinghamshire 
Council will be a matter for the Shadow 
Executive. 

 

Legal & Finance:  Resourcing requirements 
There are no additional financial resourcing 
requirements as a consequence of this report. 
 
Legal implications 
As outlined in the report. 
 

Reason: 
(Executive only) 

To ensure the process for the appointment of the CEO 
to the new Buckinghamshire Council is efficient and 
effective, and accords with best practice and good 
governance generally. 

 

Purpose of this report 

The Shadow Executive is asked to endorse the arrangements for the appointment of the 

Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for the new Buckinghamshire Council.   

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
 

Meeting Date:  11 June 2019 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Content of Report 

Background 

1. The timeline and resourcing arrangements for the appointment of the CEO for the new 
Buckinghamshire Council are as follows: 
 
 

Dates Activity 

23rd- May-14th June National resourcing campaign 

24 June Longlisting meeting with Senior Appointments Sub 

Committee 

27th June Preliminary Interviews 

Technical Assessment Centre 

First meeting with Senior Appointments Sub Committee  

8th July Shortlisting meeting with Senior Appointments Sub 

Committee 

 For shortlisted candidates: 

Penna to take up references  

Penna to issue psychometrics  

18th July – Day 1 Final Assessment Centre: 

Candidate presentations 

Stakeholder Panels 

 

Selection/ deselection in advance of Day 2 

18th July - evening Selected candidates to meet informally with Members 

19th July – Day 2 Final Assessment Centre: 

Candidate interviews with Senior Appointments Sub 

Committee 

19th July  Formal Appointment decision meeting 

23rd July Appointment
[...]
the panel for the Day 2 
Final Assessment Centre Candidate interviews. 

 

9. The nominated members for the Sub Committee may as necessary substitute from 
members of the Shadow Executive or the Shadow Executive Deputies. 

 

10. The final appointment decision for appointment to the Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service for Buckinghamshire Council will be a matter for the Shadow Executive.   

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



                 

 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 

Title of Report:  IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME 

Responsible Officer: Rachael Shimmin  

Officer Contact:  
Direct Dial: 
Email: 

Rachael Shimmin 
01296 382201 
rshimmin@buckscc.gov.uk 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 

The Shadow Executive is asked to note that the 
Implementation Team for the creation of the new 
unitary council for Buckinghamshire has been 
established. 
 

Legal & Finance:  The resourcing requirements to support the 
programme are outlined in this report. 

Reason: 
(Executive only) 

To inform the Shadow Executive of the arrangements 
for the Implementation Team. 

 

Purpose of report 

To inform the Shadow Executive of the arrangements for the Implementation Team for 

the creation of the new unitary council for Buckinghamshire. 

Introduction 
 

1. This paper sets out the officer governance arrangements for the implementation 
programme to create the new unitary council for Buckinghamshire for 1 April 2020. It 
also sets out the framework for the Implementation Plan which will be presented in 
more detail to the Shadow Executive at its next meeting.  
 

Background 
 
2. The objective of these arrangements is to ensure we create a new single unitary 

council that is fit for purpose from 1 April 2020 recognising that significant 
transformational work will take place following this date. 

 
3. For completeness the work that is currently being undertaken in relation to adult social 

care and childrens services within Buckinghamshire County Council is incorporated 
within the governance arrangements established.  Colleagues in these services will 
clearly be impacted in relation to the wider changes associated with the creation of a 
new organisation however the change and improvement activity already underway in 
these services areas will continue throughout the transition year.  

 
4. These arrangements have been in place informally since March 2019. 

 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE  
 

Meeting Date:  11 June 2019 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:rshimmin@buckscc.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 

Governance Arrangements 
 

5. The governance is headed up by a CEO Implementation Group, under which sit five 
programme boards. The programme boards will manage a series of discrete 
workstreams.  Supporting the whole programme will be a small full time Programme 
Management Office. 
 

6. Key features of the governance arrangements are set out below, and are illustrated at 
Appendix 1. 

 
The CEO Implementation Group (CIG)  
 

7. The details of the CEO Implementation Group are as follows: 
 

 Membership: County and District CEOs, the co-chairs for each programme board, 
the interim Monitoring Officer, the interim Section 151 officer and the joint 
Programme Managers.  

 Chair: the chair will be the Interim Head of Paid Service and Implementation Lead 
(or by the Deputy Implementation Lead in their absence).  

 Frequency: fortnightly.  

 Location: to revolve around the county. 

 A terms of reference has been agreed for this group. (Attached at Appendix 2) 
 

 
Programme Boards  

 
8. The programme boards will manage a series of discrete workstreams focussed on 

developing the outcomes required during the transition period to create the new council 
on 1st April 2019. They will consider whether there are any gaps in the work programme 
and make recommendations to the CIG in relation to new workstreams/boards.  
 

9. The boards will oversee the workstream activity including work commissioned by the 
[...]
ransition period and 

that this comes into effect following the first meeting of the Shadow Executive:-  

 Council’s remain responsible for taking day to day decisions for spending on service 
delivery within agreed revenue and capital budgets for 2019/20; 

 Councils are committed to ensuring that the new Council is in the best possible financial 
position; 

 Council’s should not enter into any new financial or asset-related commitments (beyond 
those specifically agreed within their approved budgets) on behalf of the new Council, or 
create any new liabilities without the agreement of the Shadow Executive – subject to 
agreed limits for revenue and capital; 

 That any agreed protocol to control spending needs to be agile to avoid introducing 
delays and risks to decision making.  

 

3. The protocol requires that any new commitments that could have a future financial impact 
upon the new Unitary Council be initially assessed by the shadow Section 151 Officer.  It 
is recommended that all new financial commitments above a de-minimis level of £100,000 
p.a. be reported to the shadow Section 151 Officer and that those above £500,000 p.a. 
(or lower if in the view of the shadow Section 151 Officer the commitment requires further 
consideration) be further reported to the Shadow Executive for their approval.    

4. The protocol also requires the Section 151 Officer of each Council to report any matters 
of concern to the shadow Section 151 Officer as they are identified. 

5. The key areas covered by the protocol include purchase, disposal and transfer of assets, 
new contracts with significant on-going financial commitments (but not routine items like 
care packages), write off of debts / loans, new capital schemes and use of reserves 
above those already approved. 

 
 

 

Page 36



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

SHADOW BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AUTHORITY SPENDING PROTOCOL 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. The business case produced by Buckinghamshire County Council identified ann
[...]
fficer and, if it has a significant financial impact, seek approval by the 
Shadow Executive, at its next meeting, before any formal decision is then taken by 
the individual Council.   

4.2 Therefore, it is recommended that all new financial commitments (revenue and 
capital) above a de-minimis level of £100,000 p.a. be reported to the shadow 
Section 151 Officer and that those above £500,000 p.a. (or lower if in the view of the 
shadow Section 151 Officer the commitment requires further consideration) be 
further reported to the Shadow Executive for their approval.  The spirit of this 
protocol is that a Council should not ‘break down’ expenditure items into parts in 
order that they become lower than the de-minimis levels. It is further recommended 
that the proposed limits be reviewed after 2-months in terms of their 
appropriateness. 

4.3 The key areas covered by the protocol would include purchase, disposal and 
transfer of assets, new contracts with significant on-going financial commitments 
(but not routine items like care packages), write off of debts / loans, new capital 
schemes (including those with on-going financial commitments) and use of reserves 
above those already approved. 

4.4 It is also recommended that each Council includes a section in all of their future key 
decision reports on the financial implications of the decision for the new Council.  

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



                        

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 

Title of Report:  COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 

Responsible Officer: Kate Walker, Programme Communications and 
Engagement Lead 

Officer Contact:  
Direct Dial: 
Email: 

Kate Walker 
01296 387002 
kswalker@buckscc.gov.uk  

Recommendation: 
 
 

That members note and comment on the 
Communications and Engagement Strategy for the 
transition to the new council 

Legal & Finance:  As the detailed work to deliver these plans is 
implemented the legal and financial implications will be 
considered.  

Options: 
It is important to have in place a coordinated approach 
to communications with all key audiences, throughout 
the transition period to ensure consistent messages 
across the five councils and with key audiences, 
increasing awareness and understanding of the move to 
a new council by April 2020.  

Reason: 
(Executive only) 

N/A 

 

Purpose of this report 

This report summarises the Communications and Engagement Strategy for the transition 
period to the new Buckinghamshire Council.  

The Strategy recommends a coordinated approach to communications with all key 
audiences, led by the Programme Office, on behalf of the Shadow Authority throughout the 
transition period to ensure consistent messages across the five councils and with key 
audiences, increasing awareness and understanding of the move to a new council by April 
2020.  

Content of the report:  

Introduction 

 

1. Good communication and engagement is fundamental to ensuring a smooth transition 
from the existing five district and county councils in Buckinghamshire, to one new 
council for all of Buckinghamshire that will start on 1 April 2020.  
 

Report For:  BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SHADOW EXECUTIVE 
 

Meeting Date:  11 June 2019 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

mailto:kswalker@buckscc.gov.uk


 

2. It is important that residents, staff, members, parish and town councils, strategic 
partners including the health sector other public bodies and emergency services, 
businesses and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) are kept informed of progress and regularly reassured that public service 
outcomes will not be negatively impacted by the creation of the new authority. 
 

3. The overarching strategy (Appendix 1) outlines the overall approach to 
communications and engagement over the coming year and identifies the key 
stakeholders. Further detailed stakeholder plans have been identified and developed 
for the following audiences – staff, members, town and parish councils, residents, 
strategic partners and businesses. These plans will continue to be developed as the 
work of the programme boards 

Background 

 

4. This strategy was initially developed by the Communications Workstream. On 
appointment of the Programme Office Communications and Engagement Leads this 
strategy will now be delivered and developed by the PMO Communications team, 
working closely with the Communications Workstream and the other workstreams 
across the programme.  

Summary 

 

5. The overarching communications strategy identifies three phases of supporting 
communications and engagement plans:  

 

 Phase 1 – the period up to the making of the Structural Change Orders 
 

 Phase 2 (a) – from the calling of the first Shadow Authority meeting to end March 
2020, including transition arrangements  

 

 Phase 2 (b) – promote the lead-in to the new council creation and then first 100 
days in 
(Detailed plans for phase 2 (b) will be developed further on into the programme to 

launch in January 2020) 

 

6. Detailed stakeholder plans have been identified for five main stakeholder groups; 
Internal Staff, Elected Members, Town and Parish Councils, Residents and Strategic 
Partners and Businesses.  
 

7. The residents and strategic partner and businesses stakeholder plans are still in 
development to be able to reflect the information and requirements from the 
Communities Board and the Housing, Growth and Economy Board. These plans will 
include regular updates through a variety of existing channels for residents such as 
printed and e-magazines, keeping MPs, strategic members and businesses informed 
and developing face to face engagement opportunities for these audiences over the 
coming year; whilst making use of existing meetings and sessions for these audiences 
alongside dedicated and more specific events. They will also seek to identify areas of 

Page 42



 

consultation and engagement to support the development of the programme toward 
the new council. These plans will be developed over the next month.  
 

8. The internal communications and engagement plan focuses on developing a series of 
joint roadshows, newsletters and a shared online area for staff across all five councils 
to ensure consistent messages and information to be shared across the five councils. 
This plan will be influenced by the work of the HR and OD workstream, and the 
Programme Communications and Engagement Leads will work closely with this group 
to ensure a coordinated approach to staff communications and engagement, enabling 
opportunities for staff to ask questions throughout the coming year. 
 

9. There will be an internal communications survey carried out with staff at the end of 
July to gather feedback on initial communications and inform planning for the future.  
 

10. The members communications and engagement plan focuses on developing a 
comprehensive member briefing programme, which will be carried out with the Legal 
and Governance workstream, alongside regular communication through newsletters, 
dedicated online information for members and equipping members with information 
and key messages to act as advocates with residents and other stakeholders. There 
will be a member reference group to support the development of engagement and 
member support as part of the Communications and Legal and Governance areas of 
work, which will be used to help inform ongoing member communication and 
engagement activity.  
 

11. The town and parish council engagement plan will be closely aligned to support the 
development and work of the Localism workstream. This plan therefore outlines 
opportunities for engagement events, as well as more regular communications 
through a monthly newsletter and dedicated online area information and updates as 
the programme develops over the coming year.  
 

12. The stakeholder plans will be live working documents, as our communications and 
engagement work must be abl
[...]
or all of Buckinghamshire that will 
start on 1 April 2020.  
 
It is important that residents, staff, members, parish and town councils, strategic partners including the 
health sector other public bodies and emergency services, businesses and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) are kept informed of progress and regularly reassured that 
public service outcomes will not be negatively impacted by the creation of the new authority. 
 
The overarching communications strategy will have three phases of supporting communications and 
engagement plans:  
 

 Phase 1 – the period up to the making of the Structural Change Orders.  
 

 Phase 2 (a) – from the calling of the first Shadow Authority meeting to end March 2020, 
including transition arrangements  

 

 Phase 2 (b) – promote the lead-in to the new council creation and then first 100 days in 
(Detailed plans for phase 2 (b) will be developed further on into the programme to launch in 
January 2020) 

 
2. Principles underpinning the strategy 
 
Buckinghamshire’s local authorities: 
 

 Will speak with a united and co-ordinated voice wherever possible 

 Will agree an approach that ensures that there is a shared and agreed set of messages while also 
allowing some agreed, specific localised messaging by each authority, where appropriate 

 Will ensure that there is a regular and agreed flow of information to all our stakeholders   

 Will counteract incorrectly reported information to ensure that our stakeholders have a clear 
understanding of process and decision making 

 Will proactively manage their communications rather than reacting to external events 
 
 
3. Context  
 
During autumn 2016, Buckinghamshire County Council submitted a proposal to government for a single 

unitary council covering the same geography as the existing county council. 

 

In January 2017, the four district councils jointly submitted a proposal to government for two unitary 

councils, covering 

Minutes of the meeting


SHADOW EXECUTIVE 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2019 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Martin Tett in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, A Cranmer, 
I Darby, A Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, 
A Macpherson, D Martin, N Naylor, W Whyte, 
G Williams, F Wilson, K Wood and N Glover (In 
place of M Shaw) 

 
Apologies:  
 

Councillors S Bowles and M Shaw 

 
 
 

1 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor B Chapple OBE declared a personal interest as his son works at Buckinghamshire 
County Council.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that all Members of the Shadow Authority would need to 
complete an additional register of interests form for the Shadow Authority. Members would be 
written to regarding this in due course. 
 

2 Election of Deputy Leader  
 
The Structural Changes Order required that at the first meeting of the Shadow Executive, the 
nominated Members by the District Councils must elect one person from amongst them to act 
as a Deputy Leader of the Shadow Executive.  
 
Councillor T Green proposed the appointment of Councillor K Wood as Vice-Chairman of the 
Shadow Executive and Councillor I Darby seconded the nomination. 
 
There being no other nominations it was  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Councillor K Wood be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Shadow Executive for the 
Shadow period up to 31 March 2020. 
 

3 Question Time  
 
The Chairman exercised discretion to allow Shadow Members the opportunity to ask any 
questions without notice. There were none.  
 

4 28 Day Notice (Forward Plan)  
 
The Shadow Executive received a report which detailed the current 28 Day Notice. It was 
recommended that the cycle of meetings for the Shadow Executive be amended to allow 
officers more time to prepare reports.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the 28 Day Notice be noted and that the cycle of meetings for the Shadow Executive be 
amended.  



 
5 Appointment Recommendations for the Interim Statutory Officer Roles: Head of Paid 

Service, Monitoring Officer, and Chief Finance Officer  
 
The Shadow Executive received a report regarding the appointment of three interim positions: 
Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer. The Structural Changes 
Order required the Shadow Council to consider these appointments at their first meeting on 3 
June 2019. At this meeting, the Buckinghamshire Shadow Council resolved to support the 
recommendation in the report. The Shadow Executive were asked to confirm the designations.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the following designations be made: 
 

 Rachael Shimmin as the interim Head of Paid Service 

 Catherine Whitehead as the interim Monitoring Officer 

 Richard Ambrose as the interim Chief Finance Officer 
 

6 Arrangements for the Appointment of the Chief Executive Officer for the 
Buckinghamshire Council  
 
The Shadow Executive were asked to endorse the arrangements proposed in a report 
regarding the appointment of the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for the new Buckinghamshire 
Council. The report outlined the timeline for the CEO appointment and also the arrangements 
for the Senior Appointments Sub Committee.  Penna was the external Resourcing Partner and 
would be supported by the Human Resources & Organisational Development (HR&OD) work 
stream. The Head of HR, ICT and Facilities Management at Wycombe District Council 
presented the report and advised Members that recruitment principles would be agreed by the 
Senior Appointments Sub Committee and would be developed to cover: 
 

 Equity 

 Fairness 

 Transparency 

 Conflicts of interest 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Shadow Executive endorse the creation of a Senior Appointments Sub Committee. 
Members also noted the following:- 
 

a) The resourcing timeline 
b) The Senior Appointments Sub Committee manage the CEO Resourcing process 
c) The final appointment to the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service for the 

Buckinghamshire Council be a matter for the Shadow Executive 
 

7 Implementation Programme  
 
A report was submitted that outlined the officer governance arrangements of the 
Implementation Team which were working on the implementation programme towards the 
creation of the new Buckinghamshire Council for 1 April 2020. The arrangements had already 
been in place informally since March 2019 and the programme would involve significant 
transformational work. The governance was headed up by a CEO Implementation Group, 
under which sat five programme boards and 28 programme work streams. The programme 
boards would manage a series of work streams and a full time Programme Management 
Office would support the entire programme.  
 
The interim Head of Paid Service advised that focus was being maintained on delivering 
existing services along with the transitional work. The work carried out by the CEO 



Implementation Group had also been positive and an implementation update would be 
presented to the Shadow Executive in due course.  
 
Members acknowledged the collaborative work of all officers and Councillors across the five 
local authorities thus far and endorsed the sentiment of maintaining business as usual during 
implementation. The Shadow Executive agreed that the health and wellbeing of officers during 
the transition was important and that this should be carefully managed so that work-life 
balance was not impaired.  
 
There was also a commitment to encourage all Shadow Authority Members to take ownership 
of the transition through cross-party working. A Member engagement programme was being 
developed to support Members in understanding the existing structures and functions of the 
five Buckinghamshire authorities. This was important so that Shadow Authority decisions, 
such as the budget setting, were fully informed and took into account responsibilities across 
the five authorities. A list of ‘must have’ deliverables for vesting day would be brought to a 
future Shadow Executive meeting for Members to consider.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Shadow Executive notes that the Implementation Team for the creation of the new 
unitary Council for Buckinghamshire has been established.  
 

8 Spend Protocol  
 
It was in the interest of the new Council that a spend protocol be introduced as any new 
commitments from the five local authorities may have a future financial impact. The report 
submitted outlined a protocol whereby all new financial commitments above a de-minimis level 
of £100,000 per annum be reported to the Shadow Authority’s interim Section 151 Officer. 
New financial commitments above £500,000 per annum (or lower if in the view of the shadow 
Section 151 Officer the commitment requires further consideration) be further reported to the 
Shadow Executive for their approval. The shadow Section 151 officer presented the report 
and responded to questions regarding potential asset purchases not in the capital budget and 
special expenses. Members were advised that any local concerns regarding earmarked 
reserves should be raised with the sovereign council’s Section 151 Officer as they were 
responsible for the stewardship of their council’s finances. There was merit in the suggestion 
that officer reports submitted across the five Buckinghamshire authorities contained the 
financial implications of recommended decisions.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the proposed protocol be agreed and that the proposed limits be reviewed after two 
months in terms of their appropriateness.  
 

9 Communication and Engagement Strategy  
 
A report had been submitted which summarised the Communications and Engagement 
Strategy for the transition to the new Buckinghamshire Council. The Programme 
Communications and Engagement Lead officer presented the strategy and advised that it was 
a working document. An important element of the strategy was that communication was 
coordinated to all key audiences throughout the transition period to increase awareness and 
understanding ahead of 1 April 2020. This would be led by the Programme Office on behalf of 
the Shadow Authority.  
 
The communications strategy had three phases: 
 

 Phase 1: the period up to the making of the Structural Change Orders 

 Phase 2 (a): from the calling of the first Shadow Authority meeting to end March 2020 
(including transition arrangements) 



 Phase 2 (b): promote the lead-in to the new Council creation and then first 100 days in. 
This phase would be developed as the programme progressed.  

 
Stakeholder plans had been identified for five main stakeholder group: Internal Staff, Elected 
Members, Town and Parish Councils, Residents and Strategic Partners and Businesses. 
Work was still ongoing towards the plans for the Residents and Strategic Partners and 
Businesses as they had to take into account information and requirements from the 
Communities Board and the Housing, Growth and Economy Board. 
 
The internal communications and engagement plan focused on delivering a series of joint 
roadshows, newsletters and a shared online area for staff across all five councils. Initial 
feedback from the roadshows had been positive and an internal staff communications survey 
would be carried out later in the summer to seek more detailed feedback and inform the future 
strategy.  
 
Members were supportive of the plan, particularly the staff roadshows, Localism events, 
change communications and the overarching key messages in the build-up to the 
Buckinghamshire Council. Further key messages would be developed as the transition was 
implemented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Members note the Communications and Engagement Strategy for the transition to the 
new council.  
 
 


